

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/9/2022 12:58 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100634-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANTONIA SPADONI,
Petitioner-Plaintiff,

v.

MICROSOFT CORP., a domestic corporation, and ALLYIS, INC., a
domestic corporation,
Respondents-Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WELA, TOWARDS JUSTICE, NELP,
NCLC, OMI, PEOPLE'S PARITY PROJECT, AND PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Blythe H. Chandler
bchandler@terrellmarshall.com
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW
GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

David Seligman
david@towardsjustice.org
Rachel Dempsey
rachel@towardsjustice.org
TOWARDS JUSTICE
303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 400
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (720) 441-2236

Jeffrey L. Needle
jneedle@wolfenet.com
LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY L. NEEDLE
119 First Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 477-1560

*Attorneys for Amici Washington Employment Lawyers
Association; Towards Justice; National Employment Law
Project, the National Consumer Law Center, the Open Markets
Institute, People's Parity Project, and Public Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. A mere reference to arbitration rules authorizing an arbitrator to resolve disputes about arbitrability is not an enforceable delegation clause	11
B. Whether a non-signatory can enforce an arbitration clause cannot be delegated to an arbitrator	13
C. This Court should reconsider the arbitration-specific equitable estoppel rule adopted in <i>Townsend</i>	15
D. Allowing powerful corporate entities to disclaim obligations to employees while exploiting the benefit of arbitration clauses in employment contracts to which they are not parties is not equity	26
IV. CONCLUSION	35
VI. RAP 18.17(B) CERTIFICATION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
STATE CASES	
<i>B.C. Rogers Poultry, Inc. v. Wedgeworth</i> , 911 So. 2d 483 (Miss. 2005)	21
<i>Bd. of Regents v. City of Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987)	16
<i>Burnett v. Pagliacci Pizza, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 38, 470 P.3d 486 (2020)	15
<i>Carrillo v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 122 Wn. App. 592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004).....	17
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton Northwest, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.3d 913 (1993)	16
<i>Cornerstone Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. MacLeod</i> , 159 Wn. App. 899 (2011).....	9
<i>David Terry Investments, LLC-PRC v. Headwaters Development Grp. LLC</i> , 13 Wn. App. 2d 159, 463 P.3d 117 (2020).....	25, 26
<i>Ervin v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 349 Ill. App.3d 508, 285 Ill. Dec. 714, 812 N.E.2d 534 (2004)	22
<i>Hirsch v. Amper Fin. Servs.</i> , 215 N.J. 174, 71 A.3d 849 (2012).....	21

<i>Lybbert v. Grant Cnty., State of Wash.,</i> 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Metalclad Corp. v. Ventana Evntl. Organizational P'Ship,</i> 1 Cal. Rptr.3d 328 (2003)	26
<i>Morgan v. Sundance Inc.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)	6, 10, 18
<i>Santich v. VCG Holding Corp.,</i> 443 P.3d 62 (Colo. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC,</i> 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.,</i> 173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodall v. Avalon Care Ctr.-Federal Way, LLC,</i> 155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (2010)	14, 20

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Achey v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.,</i> 64 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	34
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle,</i> 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	19
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank,</i> 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	12

<i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	10, 11
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	14
<i>Ngo v. BMW of N. Am.</i> , 23 F.4th 942 (9th Cir. 2022).....	33
<i>Pagan v. Integrity Sol. Servs., Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 932 (E.D. Wis. 2014).....	33
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	14
<i>Scheurer v. Fromm Fam. Foods LLC</i> , 863 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2017)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Miranda Dietz, UC Berkeley Labor Center, <i>Temporary Workers in California are Twice as Likely as Non-Temps to Live in Poverty: Problems with Temporary and Subcontracted Work in California</i> (Aug. 28, 2012)	28, 29
Tanya Goldman & David Weil, <i>Who’s Responsible Here? Establishing Legal Responsibility in the Fissured Workplace</i> , 43 Berkley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 55 (2021).....	27

Neil Irwin, *To Understand Rising Inequality, Consider the Janitors at Two Top Companies, Then and Now*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 3, 2017) 28

Lawrence F. Katz & Alan B. Krueger, *The Rise and Nature of Alternative Work Arrangements in the United States, 1995-2015*, National Bureau of Economic Research (Sept. 2016) 28

Sanjukta Paul, *Fissuring and the Firm Exemption*, 82 Law and Contemp. Problems 65-87 (2019) 31

David Seligman, *Having Their Cake & Eating It Too*, Harv. Labor & Worklife Program (2019) 31

Marshall Steinbaum, *Antitrust, the Gig Economy, and Labor Market Power*, 82 Law & Contemp. Problems 45 (2019) 31, 32

National Employment Law Project, *Temp Workers Demand Good Jobs* (February 2022)..... 29

Sandeep Vaheesan, *How Antitrust Perpetuates Structural Racism*, The Appeal (Sept. 16, 2020) 30
